the economic analysis. Flood control benefit is the economic value of
the damages produced by river flooding under natural conditions in both
Nepal and India which is eliminated by the flow regulation provided by
the project. No associated costs are required to realize flood control
benefit. Secondary benefits and other benefits are not considered, as no
data are available. Disbenefit such as the loss of production from land is
considered but disbenefits due to emission of greenhouse gases and
scouring of embankment downstream of the dam are not considered, as
no data are available. Natural resource use cost is taken as 15% of the
gross benefit because not only the natural resource, water, is used but it
is also stored for more beneficial use. Economic analysis is done for a
50-year period (from the start of commissioning) with a discount rate of
12% discounted to year 2001. Results of the economic analysis
including sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 8.3.

Hydropower Pricing in Nepal, Developing a Perspective

 82

Table 8.3 Karnali (Chisapani) Multipurpose Project
Results of the Economic Analysis

Economic Indicators With Emission

Benefit
Without Emission

Benefit

Base Case

Net Power Benefit, Mill. US $   1,817.740 1,548.255

Net Irrigation Benefit, Mill. US $ 255.077 255.077

Net Total Benefit, Mill. US $ 2,072.817 1,803.332

Benefit-Cost Ratio 1.95 1.85

EIRR 24.11% 23.03%

Increase in Resource Use Cost by
30%

Net Power Benefit, Mill. US $ 1,423.468 1,201.539

Net Irrigation Benefit, Mill. US $ 255.077 255.077

Net Total Benefit, Mill. US $ 1,678.545 1,456.616

Benefit-Cost Ratio 1.65 1.59

EIRR 22.66% 21.66%

Cost  +10%, Benefit –10%

Net Power Benefit, Mill. US $ 1,301.194 1,058.657

Net Irrigation Benefit, Mill. US $ 255.077 255.077

Net Total Benefit, Mill. US $ 1,556.271 1,313.734

Benefit-Cost Ratio 1.68 1.58

EIRR 20.65% 19.60%

Fuel Cost –40%

Net Power Benefit, Mill. US $ 1,432.727 1,163.242

Net Irrigation Benefit, Mill. US $ 255.077 255.077

Net Total Benefit, Mill. US $ 1,687.804 1,418.319

Benefit-Cost Ratio 1.80 1.69

EIRR 22.71% 21.49%

Note: 1. In all the cases net flood control benefit of US $ 4.044 million
is included in net
   irrigation benefit.
   2. In the case of cost +10%, benefit –10%, such changes are
applied to power cost
   and benefit only.

The results show that in all the cases the project is quite beneficial.
Emission benefit contributes about 13% in net total benefit. Though
main benefit from the project is power, other non-power benefits, i.e.,
irrigation and flood control are not negligible. Table 8.4 shows the
distribution of net power and non-power benefits from the project in